#### HCL INFOSYSTEMS LTD.

Corporate Office: A-11, Sector 3, NOIDA 201 301, U.P., India
Tel: +91 120 2520977, 2526518, 2526519 Fax: +91 120 2523791
Registered Office: 806 Siddharth, 96, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019. India.
Corporate Identity Number - L72200DL1986PLC023955
www.hclinfosystems.in

www.hcl.com

28th January, 2022

To

The General Manager
Department of Corporate Relations
BSE Limited
Sir Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Fort
Mumbai 400 001

The Vice President
Listing Department
The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (East)
Mumbai 400 001

Sub: Submission of newspaper advertisement as per Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Ref: NSE : HCL-INSYS

BSE (For Physical Form): 179 BSE (For Demat Form): 500179

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the copies of the newspaper advertisements published in both the English and Hindi edition of Business Standard regarding the Notice of petition in the matter of Sections 230 to 232 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013; and in the matter of Scheme of Amalgamation between Digilife Distribution and Marketing Services Limited, HCL Learning Limited, and HCL Infosystems Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors.

The said petition has been admitted by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 18.01.2022 and is fixed for hearing before the Bench on 12.04.2022.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you

For HCL Infosystems Limited

Komal Bathla
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

# Before the National Company Law Tribunal New Delhi

Company Petition No. C.P.(CAA)/121(ND)2021

Connected With

Company Application No. 90/230/232/ND/2020 In the matter of the Companies Act, 2013;

And

In the matter of Sections 230 to 232 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013;

And

In the matter of Scheme of Amalgamation between

## Digilife Distribution and Marketing Services Limited,

A company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at 806, Siddharth 96, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110019

...Petitioner-1/Transferor Company-1

#### HCL Learning Limited,

A company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at 806, Siddharth 96, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110019

...Petitioner-2/Transferor Company-2

#### HCL Infosystems Limited,

A company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at 806, Siddharth 96, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110019

...Petitioner-3/Transferee Company

(Petitioner-1, Petitioner-2 and Petitioner-3 collectively hereinafter referred to as "Petitioners" or "Petitioner Companies")

#### NOTICE OF PETITION

Take notice that a petition under Section 230–232 of the Companies Act, 2013 dated 13.12.2021 was presented by the Petitioners abovenamed before the New Dehi Bench, National Company Law Tribural, for sanctioning of the scheme of amalgamation of Digilife Distribution and Marketing Services Limited and HCL Learning Limited and HCL Infosystems Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors. The said petition has been admitted by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 18.01.2022 and is fixed for hearing before the Bench on 12.04.2022.

Any person desirous of supporting or opposing the said petition should send to the petitioner's advocate, notice of his intention, signed by him or his advocate, with his name and address, so as to reach the petitioner's advocate not later than two days before the date fixed for the hearing of the petition. Where he seeks to oppose the petition, the grounds of opposition or a copy of his affidavit shall be furnished with such notice. A copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any person requiring the same on payment of the prescribed charges for the same.

Dated this 28 day of January 2022

Mahesh Agarwal & Rajeev Kumar Agarwal Law Associates

 Babar Lane, First Floor, Bengali Market, New Delhi – 110 001 Ph: 23354330/23738122

### राष्ट्रीय कंपनी कानून न्यायाधिकरण नई दिल्ली के समक्ष कंपनी आवेदन सं. 90/230/232/एनडी/2020

से संबंधित

कंपनी याचिका सं. सी.पी. (सीएए)/121 (एनडी) 2021 कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 के मागले में;

तथा

कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 की धाराएं 230 से 232 तथा अन्य प्रासंगिक प्रायधानों के मामले में तथा

निम्नलिखित के समामेलन के मामले में

डिजिलाइफ डिस्ट्रिब्यूशन एण्ड मार्केटिंग सर्विसेस लिमिटेड,

कंपनी अधिनियम, 1956 के प्रावधान के अधीन गठित एक कंपनी तथा पंजीकृत कार्यालय 806, सिद्धार्थ 96, नेहरू प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110019

याचिकाकर्ता-1/अंतरणकर्त्ता कंपनी-1

एचसीएल लर्निंग लिमिटेड

कंपनी अधिनियम, 1956 के प्रावधान के अधीन गठित एक कंपनी तथा पंजीकृत कार्यालय 806, सिद्धार्थ 96, नेहरू प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110019

याचिकाकर्ता-2/अंतरणकर्ता कंपनी-2

एचसीएल इंफोसिस्टम्स लिमिटेड

कंपनी अधिनियम, 1956 के प्रायधान के अधीन गठित एक कंपनी तथा पंजीकृत कार्यालय 806, सिद्धार्थ 96, नेहरू प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110019

याचिकाकर्त्ता-3/अंतरिती कंपनी

(याधिकाकर्ता-1 , याधिकाकर्ता-2 तथा याबिकाकर्ता-3 को सामूहिक रूप से "याधिकाकर्ता" अथवा "याबिकाकर्ता कंपनियां" कहा गया है) याधिका की सुनवाई

डिजिलाइफ डिस्ट्रिब्यूशन एण्ड मार्केटिंग सर्विसेस लिमिटेड तथा एवसीएल लॉर्नेंग लिमिटेड तथा एवसीएल इंफोसिस्टन्स लिमिटेड तथा उनके संबंधित हिस्सेघारकों एवं ऋणदाताओं के समामेलन की योजना की अनुभत्ति के लिए ऊपर नामित वाधिकाकत्ताओं हारा कपंनी अधिनियम, 2013 की घाराओं 230-232 के अधीन दिनांक 13.12.2021 को नई दिल्ली पीठ, राष्ट्रीय कंपनी कानून न्यायाधिकरण एक वाधिका दायर किया गया था। उक्त वाधिका को इस माननीय न्यायाधिकरण हारा दिनांक 18.01.2022 के आदेश के तहत स्वीकार कर लिया गया था। है तथा पीठ से समझ सुनवाई के लिए दिनांक 12.04.2022 निर्धारित किया गया है।

उक्त यांविका का समर्थन अथवा विरोध करने वाले कोई व्यक्ति अपनी इच्छा की अभिव्यक्ति, अपना अववा अपने अधिवक्ता के हस्ताक्षर के साथ अपना नाम एवं पता का उल्लेख कर यांविकाकर्ता के अधिवक्ता के पास इस तरह भेंजे कि वह उनके पास उक्त यांविका की सुनवाई की निर्धारित तारीख से कम से कम दो दिन पहले पहुंच जाए। अगर ये यांविका का विरोध करना वाहते हैं, तो विरोध कं कम से कम वो विराध करना वाहते हैं, तो विरोध कं कारण अथवा हल्कनामें की एक प्रति उस सूचना के साथ अवश्यक मेंजें। अधोहस्ताक्षरी द्वारा यांविका की प्रतितिप मांग करने वाले किसी भी व्यक्ति को उसके निर्धारित शुल्क का भुगतान करने पर जारी किया जाएगा।

विनांकः 27 जनवरी, 2022

(हस्ता)

महेश अग्रवाल एवं राजीव कुमार अग्रवाल लॉ एसोसिएटस

34, बाबर लेन, पहली मंजिल, बंगाली मार्केट, नई दिल्ली-110 001

दुरभाषः 23354330/23738122